

Conversation Contents

Follow-up on the Monument Review Data Call

"Fisher, Timothy" <tjfisher@blm.gov>

From: "Fisher, Timothy" <tjfisher@blm.gov>
Sent: Thu May 25 2017 16:47:31 GMT-0600 (MDT)
"Magee, Gerald J" <gmagee@blm.gov>, Joel Brumm <jbrumm@blm.gov>, Alicia Styles <astyles@blm.gov>, Brandon Boshell <bboshell@blm.gov>, Barbara Keleher <bkeleher@blm.gov>, Claire Crow <ccrow@blm.gov>, Chad Schneckenburger <cschneckenburger@blm.gov>, "Darrel (Wayne) Monger" <dmonger@blm.gov>, Johna Hurl <jhurl@blm.gov>, "James (Lee) Kirk" <jkirk@blm.gov>, Jaime Tompkins <jtompkins@blm.gov>, Kenneth Mahoney <kmahoney@blm.gov>, Kyle Sullivan <ksullivan@blm.gov>, McKinney Briske <mbriske@blm.gov>, Mark Conley <mconley@blm.gov>, Kymm Gresset <kgresset@blm.gov>, "Sheldon (Mark) Wimmer" <mwimmer@blm.gov>, Ashley Adams <amadams@blm.gov>, Rebecca Carr <RWong@blm.gov>, David Freiberg <dfreiberg@blm.gov>, "Govan, Jihadda - FS" <jihaddagovan@fs.fed.us>, Mark Albers <malbers@blm.gov>, Holly Crawford <hcrawford@blm.gov>, Robin Fehlau <rfehlau@blm.gov>, Donald Holmstrom <dholmstr@blm.gov>, Terry Austin <taustin@blm.gov>, Brian St George <bstgeorg@blm.gov>, Melanie Barnes <mgbarnes@blm.gov>, Aden Seidlitz <aseidlitz@blm.gov>, Karen Montgomery <k15montg@blm.gov>
To:
CC: "Butts, Sally" <sbutts@blm.gov>, "Moore, Nikki" <nmoore@blm.gov>, Christopher McAlear <cmcalear@blm.gov>
Subject: Follow-up on the Monument Review Data Call

All,

I just want to touch base and see how the data call is going and to provide some clarification and updates on this process.

1. Please make sure everyone identified to have access to the google doc folder has the ability to upload documents. Again the desire is to limit the number of folks who have access, but if there is a need to to modify key staff personnel in order to meet the deadline please let me know who they are and I can get them into the system.
2. Please begin uploading all public domain documents or active links that are part of the requested documentation as soon as possible to the google drive. This will save time with getting the information added. If your state has a different method on collecting the data please use your state's preferred method.
3. I completed uploading the Economic Report today. The information maybe helpful with the

National Monument summaries. Due note the newest monuments do not have a snapshot since the data is from 2016. This will include Gold Butte with limited information for Sand to Snow and Mojave Trails. If any monument has other economic sources please utilize what economic data you have available.

4. WO-410 understands the need to coordinate with your state leadership team with addressing the three word documents: Initial Data Request, Additional Information and the Executive Summary. Please work independently on these documents with the preferred method of your State Leadership Team. This can be separate from the google drive and is perfectly fine until your internal review is complete.

5. Once these documents are approved, along with all the supporting information uploaded to the google drive please let WO-400 know by sending Chris McAlear, Nikki Moore, Sally Butts and myself know your data call package is complete and ready for the WO review. Below is an example of an email from Utah coming from their State Leadership as an example:

BLM-Utah has completed initial responses to the recent data call to respond to Executive Order 13792 of April 26, 2017. Executive summaries, a detailed response for the requested items, and supporting sources of information have been uploaded to the respective Google Drive folders for Bears Ears National Monument and Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument. BLM-Utah staff are available to answer any follow-up questions.

6. Reminder the deadline for the Data Call is End of Day your time **Wednesday May 31, 2017.**

7. Finally, I have had many ask what are the next steps and what will the final report look like once it is done. I wish I had an exact answer, but the Department is currently working on this, hopefully once the heavy lift is done a more definitive product will emerge. The final report is due to the Secretary in September which will consist of incorporating this data call, the listening sessions with the BIA, and the public comments. If the Utah example is a template of the process I would expect there will be some specific additional questions being asked beyond this data call. The additional information is more monument specific. I expect throughout the summer months the need to coordinate some additional questions. So I ask for patience and will update you as I have more information.

8. I know this is a heavy lift and appreciate all the hard work you are doing. If you have questions - please feel free to contact me either at the office or cell number.

Hopefully I did not miss anyone in this email string - if I did please forward on.

Thanks,

Timothy J Fisher, Program Lead

National Monuments and Conservation Areas
National Conservation Lands

20 M Street S.E. (wo-410)
Washington DC 20003

202-912-7172 Office
202-604-0706 Cell
202-245-0050 Fax

tjfisher@blm.gov

"Rawhouser, Deborah" <drawhous@blm.gov>

From: "Rawhouser, Deborah" <drawhous@blm.gov>
Sent: Fri May 26 2017 07:53:15 GMT-0600 (MDT)
To: Kenneth Mahoney <kmahoney@blm.gov>, Karen Mckinley <kmckinley@blm.gov>, Roxie Trost <rtrost@blm.gov>
CC: Raymond Suazo <rmsuazo@blm.gov>, Shanin Van Buskirk <svanbuskirk@blm.gov>
Subject: Fwd: Follow-up on the Monument Review Data Call

Ken- please let me know if you don't have access to the site.

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Moore, Nikki** <nmoore@blm.gov>
Date: Fri, May 26, 2017 at 6:15 AM
Subject: Fwd: Follow-up on the Monument Review Data Call
To: Theresa M Hanley <thanley@blm.gov>, Joseph Stout <j2stout@blm.gov>, Peter Ditton <pditton@blm.gov>, "Hotaling, Richard" <rhotalin@blm.gov>, "Rawhouser, Deborah" <drawhous@blm.gov>, Anita Bilbao <abilbao@blm.gov>, Aden Seidlitz <aseidlitz@blm.gov>, "Shoop, Gregory" <gshoop@blm.gov>, Paul Petersen <ppeterse@blm.gov>
Cc: "McAlear, Christopher" <cmcalear@blm.gov>, Peter Mali <pmali@blm.gov>

FYI.

Nikki Moore

Acting Deputy Assistant Director, National Conservation Lands and Community Partnerships
Bureau of Land Management, Washington D.C.

202.219.3180 (office)

202.740.0835 (cell)

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Fisher, Timothy** <tjfisher@blm.gov>
Date: Thu, May 25, 2017 at 6:47 PM
Subject: Follow-up on the Monument Review Data Call
To: "Magee, Gerald J" <gimagee@blm.gov>, Joel Brumm <jbrumm@blm.gov>, Alicia Styles <astyles@blm.gov>, Brandon Boshell <bboshell@blm.gov>, Barbara Keleher <bkeleher@blm.gov>, Claire Crow <ccrow@blm.gov>, Chad Schneckenburger <cschneckenburger@blm.gov>, "Darrel (Wayne) Monger" <dmonger@blm.gov>, Johna Hurl <jhurl@blm.gov>, "James (Lee) Kirk" <jkirk@blm.gov>, Jaime Tompkins <jtompkins@blm.gov>, Kenneth Mahoney <kmahoney@blm.gov>, Kyle Sullivan <ksullivan@blm.gov>, McKinney Briske <mbriske@blm.gov>, Mark Conley <mconley@blm.gov>, Kymm Gresset <kgresset@blm.gov>, "Sheldon (Mark) Wimmer" <mwimmer@blm.gov>, Ashley Adams <amadams@blm.gov>, Rebecca Carr <RWong@blm.gov>, David Freiberg <dfreiberg@blm.gov>, "Govan, Jihadda - FS" <jihaddagovan@fs.fed.us>, Mark Albers <malbers@blm.gov>, Holly Crawford <hcrawford@blm.gov>, Robin Fehlau <rfehlau@blm.gov>, Donald Holmstrom <dholmstr@blm.gov>, Terry Austin <taustin@blm.gov>, Brian St George <bstgeorg@blm.gov>, Melanie Barnes <mgbarnes@blm.gov>, Aden Seidlitz <aseidlitz@blm.gov>, Karen Montgomery <k15montg@blm.gov>
Cc: "Butts, Sally" <sbutts@blm.gov>, "Moore, Nikki" <nmoore@blm.gov>, Christopher McAlear <cmcalear@blm.gov>

All,

I just want to touch base and see how the data call is going and to provide some clarification and updates on this process.

1. Please make sure everyone identified to have access to the google doc folder has the ability

to upload documents. Again the desire is to limit the number of folks who have access, but if there is a need to to modify key staff personnel in order to meet the deadline please let me know who they are and I can get them into the system.

2. Please begin uploading all public domain documents or active links that are part of the requested documentation as soon as possible to the google drive. This will save time with getting the information added. If your state has a different method on collecting the data please use your state's preferred method.

3. I completed uploading the Economic Report today. The information maybe helpful with the National Monument summaries. Due note the newest monuments do not have a snapshot since the data is from 2016. This will include Gold Butte with limited information for Sand to Snow and Mojave Trails. If any monument has other economic sources please utilize what economic data you have available.

4. WO-410 understands the need to coordinate with your state leadership team with addressing the three word documents: Initial Data Request, Additional Information and the Executive Summary. Please work independently on these documents with the preferred method of your State Leadership Team. This can be separate from the google drive and is perfectly fine until your internal review is complete.

5. Once these documents are approved, along with all the supporting information uploaded to the google drive please let WO-400 know by sending Chris McAlear, Nikki Moore, Sally Butts and myself know your data call package is complete and ready for the WO review. Below is an example of an email from Utah coming from their State Leadership as an example:

BLM-Utah has completed initial responses to the recent data call to respond to Executive Order 13792 of April 26, 2017. Executive summaries, a detailed response for the requested items, and supporting sources of information have been uploaded to the respective Google Drive folders for Bears Ears National Monument and Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument. BLM-Utah staff are available to answer any follow-up questions.

6. Reminder the deadline for the Data Call is End of Day your time **Wednesday May 31, 2017.**

7. Finally, I have had many ask what are the next steps and what will the final report look like once it is done. I wish I had an exact answer, but the Department is currently working on this, hopefully once the heavy lift is done a more definitive product will emerge. The final report is due to the Secretary in September which will consist of incorporating this data call, the listening sessions with the BIA, and the public comments. If the Utah example is a template of the process I would expect there will be some specific additional questions being asked beyond this data call. The additional information is more monument specific. I expect throughout the summer months the need to coordinate some additional questions. So I ask for patience and will update you as I have more information.

8. I know this is a heavy lift and appreciate all the hard work you are doing. If you have questions - please feel free to contact me either at the office or cell number.

Hopefully I did not miss anyone in this email string - if I did please forward on.

Thanks,

Timothy J Fisher, Program Lead

National Monuments and Conservation Areas
National Conservation Lands

20 M Street S.E. (wo-410)
Washington DC 20003

202-912-7172 Office
202-604-0706 Cell
202-245-0050 Fax

tjfisher@blm.gov

"Mahoney, Kenneth" <kmahoney@blm.gov>

From: "Mahoney, Kenneth" <kmahoney@blm.gov>
Sent: Fri May 26 2017 09:30:30 GMT-0600 (MDT)
To: "Rawhouser, Deborah" <drawhous@blm.gov>
Karen Mckinley <kmckinley@blm.gov>, Roxie Trost
<rtrost@blm.gov>, Raymond Suazo <rmsuazo@blm.gov>, Shanin
CC: Van Buskirk <svanbuskirk@blm.gov>
Subject: Re: Follow-up on the Monument Review Data Call

I have access to the Google Drive folders for each of the four BLM Arizona national monuments involved in the data call.

On Fri, May 26, 2017 at 6:53 AM, Rawhouser, Deborah <drawhous@blm.gov> wrote:

Ken- please let me know if you don't have access to the site.

----- Forwarded message -----

From: Moore, Nikki <nmoore@blm.gov>
Date: Fri, May 26, 2017 at 6:15 AM
Subject: Fwd: Follow-up on the Monument Review Data Call
To: Theresa M Hanley <thanley@blm.gov>, Joseph Stout <j2stout@blm.gov>, Peter Ditton
<pditton@blm.gov>, "Hotaling, Richard" <rhotalin@blm.gov>, "Rawhouser, Deborah"
<drawhous@blm.gov>, Anita Bilbao <abilbao@blm.gov>, Aden Seidlitz <aseidlitz@blm.gov>,
"Shoop, Gregory" <gshoop@blm.gov>, Paul Petersen <ppeterse@blm.gov>
Cc: "McAlear, Christopher" <cmcalear@blm.gov>, Peter Mali <pmali@blm.gov>

FYI.

Nikki Moore
Acting Deputy Assistant Director, National Conservation Lands and Community Partnerships
Bureau of Land Management, Washington D.C.
202.219.3180 (office)
202.740.0835 (cell)

----- Forwarded message -----

From: Fisher, Timothy <tjfisher@blm.gov>
Date: Thu, May 25, 2017 at 6:47 PM
Subject: Follow-up on the Monument Review Data Call
To: "Magee, Gerald J" <gimagee@blm.gov>, Joel Brumm <jbrumm@blm.gov>, Alicia Styles
<astyles@blm.gov>, Brandon Boshell <bboshell@blm.gov>, Barbara Keleher
<bkeleher@blm.gov>, Claire Crow <ccrow@blm.gov>, Chad Schneckenburger
<cschneckenburger@blm.gov>, "Darrel (Wayne) Monger" <dmonger@blm.gov>, Johna Hurl
<jhurl@blm.gov>, "James (Lee) Kirk" <jkirk@blm.gov>, Jaime Tompkins
<jtompkins@blm.gov>, Kenneth Mahoney <kmahoney@blm.gov>, Kyle Sullivan

<ksullivan@blm.gov>, McKinney Briske <mbriske@blm.gov>, Mark Conley <mconley@blm.gov>, Kymm Gresset <kgresset@blm.gov>, "Sheldon (Mark) Wimmer" <mwimmer@blm.gov>, Ashley Adams <amadams@blm.gov>, Rebecca Carr <RWong@blm.gov>, David Freiberg <dfreiberg@blm.gov>, "Govan, Jihadda - FS" <jihaddagovan@fs.fed.us>, Mark Albers <malbers@blm.gov>, Holly Crawford <hcrawford@blm.gov>, Robin Fehlau <rfehlau@blm.gov>, Donald Holmstrom <dholmstr@blm.gov>, Terry Austin <taustin@blm.gov>, Brian St George <bstgeorg@blm.gov>, Melanie Barnes <mgbarnes@blm.gov>, Aden Seidlitz <aseidlitz@blm.gov>, Karen Montgomery <k15montg@blm.gov>
Cc: "Butts, Sally" <sbutts@blm.gov>, "Moore, Nikki" <nmoore@blm.gov>, Christopher McAlear <cmcalear@blm.gov>

All,

I just want to touch base and see how the data call is going and to provide some clarification and updates on this process.

1. Please make sure everyone identified to have access to the google doc folder has the ability to upload documents. Again the desire is to limit the number of folks who have access, but if there is a need to to modify key staff personnel in order to meet the deadline please let me know who they are and I can get them into the system.
2. Please begin uploading all public domain documents or active links that are part of the requested documentation as soon as possible to the google drive. This will save time with getting the information added. If your state has a different method on collecting the data please use your state's preferred method.
3. I completed uploading the Economic Report today. The information maybe helpful with the National Monument summaries. Due note the newest monuments do not have a snapshot since the data is from 2016. This will include Gold Butte with limited information for Sand to Snow and Mojave Trails. If any monument has other economic sources please utilize what economic data you have available.
4. WO-410 understands the need to coordinate with your state leadership team with addressing the three word documents: Initial Data Request, Additional Information and the Executive Summary. Please work independently on these documents with the preferred method of your State Leadership Team. This can be separate from the google drive and is perfectly fine until your internal review is complete.
5. Once these documents are approved, along with all the supporting information uploaded to the google drive please let WO-400 know by sending Chris McAlear, Nikki Moore, Sally Butts and myself know your data call package is complete and ready for the WO review. Below is an example of an email from Utah coming from their State Leadership as an example:

BLM-Utah has completed initial responses to the recent data call to respond to Executive Order 13792 of April 26, 2017. Executive summaries, a detailed response for the requested items, and supporting sources of information have been uploaded to the respective Google Drive folders for Bears Ears National Monument and Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument. BLM-Utah staff are available to answer any follow-up questions.
6. Reminder the deadline for the Data Call is End of Day your time **Wednesday May 31, 2017**.
7. Finally, I have had many ask what are the next steps and what will the final report look like once it is done. I wish I had an exact answer, but the Department is currently working on this, hopefully once the heavy lift is done a more definitive product will emerge. The final report is

due to the Secretary in September which will consist of incorporating this data call, the listening sessions with the BIA, and the public comments. If the Utah example is a template of the process I would expect there will be some specific additional questions being asked beyond this data call. The additional information is more monument specific. I expect throughout the summer months the need to coordinate some additional questions. So I ask for patience and will update you as I have more information.

8. I know this is a heavy lift and appreciate all the hard work you are doing. If you have questions - please feel free to contact me either at the office or cell number.

Hopefully I did not miss anyone in this email string - if I did please forward on.

Thanks,

Timothy J Fisher, Program Lead

National Monuments and Conservation Areas
National Conservation Lands

20 M Street S.E. (wo-410)
Washington DC 20003

202-912-7172 Office
202-604-0706 Cell
202-245-0050 Fax

tjfisher@blm.gov

"Rawhouser, Deborah" <drawhous@blm.gov>

From: "Rawhouser, Deborah" <drawhous@blm.gov>
Sent: Fri May 26 2017 09:41:10 GMT-0600 (MDT)
To: "Mahoney, Kenneth" <kmahoney@blm.gov>
Subject: Re: Follow-up on the Monument Review Data Call

Thanks!

On Fri, May 26, 2017 at 8:30 AM, Mahoney, Kenneth <kmahoney@blm.gov> wrote:
I have access to the Google Drive folders for each of the four BLM Arizona national monuments involved in the data call.

On Fri, May 26, 2017 at 6:53 AM, Rawhouser, Deborah <drawhous@blm.gov> wrote:
Ken- please let me know if you don't have access to the site.

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Moore, Nikki** <nmoore@blm.gov>

Date: Fri, May 26, 2017 at 6:15 AM

Subject: Fwd: Follow-up on the Monument Review Data Call

To: Theresa M Hanley <thanley@blm.gov>, Joseph Stout <j2stout@blm.gov>, Peter Ditton <pditton@blm.gov>, "Hotaling, Richard" <rhotalin@blm.gov>, "Rawhouser, Deborah" <drawhous@blm.gov>, Anita Bilbao <abilbao@blm.gov>, Aden Seidlitz <aseidlitz@blm.gov>, "Shoop, Gregory" <gshoop@blm.gov>, Paul Petersen

<ppeterse@blm.gov>

Cc: "McAlear, Christopher" <cmcalear@blm.gov>, Peter Mali <pmali@blm.gov>

FYI.

Nikki Moore

Acting Deputy Assistant Director, National Conservation Lands and Community Partnerships

Bureau of Land Management, Washington D.C.

202.219.3180 (office)

202.740.0835 (cell)

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **Fisher, Timothy** <tjfisher@blm.gov>

Date: Thu, May 25, 2017 at 6:47 PM

Subject: Follow-up on the Monument Review Data Call

To: "Magee, Gerald J" <gmagee@blm.gov>, Joel Brumm <jbrumm@blm.gov>, Alicia Styles <astyles@blm.gov>, Brandon Boshell <bboshell@blm.gov>, Barbara Keleher <bkeleher@blm.gov>, Claire Crow <ccrow@blm.gov>, Chad Schneckenburger <cschneckenburger@blm.gov>, "Darrel (Wayne) Monger" <dmonger@blm.gov>, Johna Hurl <jhurl@blm.gov>, "James (Lee) Kirk" <jkirk@blm.gov>, Jaime Tompkins <jtompkins@blm.gov>, Kenneth Mahoney <kmahoney@blm.gov>, Kyle Sullivan <ksullivan@blm.gov>, McKinney Briske <mbriske@blm.gov>, Mark Conley <mconley@blm.gov>, Kymm Gresset <kgresset@blm.gov>, "Sheldon (Mark) Wimmer" <mwimmer@blm.gov>, Ashley Adams <amadams@blm.gov>, Rebecca Carr <RWong@blm.gov>, David Freiberg <dfreiberg@blm.gov>, "Govan, Jihadda - FS" <jihaddagovan@fs.fed.us>, Mark Albers <malbers@blm.gov>, Holly Crawford <hrcrawford@blm.gov>, Robin Fehlau <rfehlau@blm.gov>, Donald Holmstrom <dholmstr@blm.gov>, Terry Austin <taustin@blm.gov>, Brian St George <bstgeorg@blm.gov>, Melanie Barnes <mgbarnes@blm.gov>, Aden Seidlitz <aseidlitz@blm.gov>, Karen Montgomery <k15montg@blm.gov>
Cc: "Butts, Sally" <sbutts@blm.gov>, "Moore, Nikki" <nmoore@blm.gov>, Christopher McAlear <cmcalear@blm.gov>

All,

I just want to touch base and see how the data call is going and to provide some clarification and updates on this process.

1. Please make sure everyone identified to have access to the google doc folder has the ability to upload documents. Again the desire is to limit the number of folks who have access, but if there is a need to to modify key staff personnel in order to meet the deadline please let me know who they are and I can get them into the system.

2. Please begin uploading all public domain documents or active links that are part of the requested documentation as soon as possible to the google drive. This will save time with getting the information added. If your state has a different method on collecting the data please use your state's preferred method.

3. I completed uploading the Economic Report today. The information maybe helpful with the National Monument summaries. Due note the newest monuments do not have a snapshot since the data is from 2016. This will include Gold Butte with limited information for Sand to Snow and Mojave Trails. If any monument has other economic sources please utilize what economic data you have available.

4. WO-410 understands the need to coordinate with your state leadership team with addressing the three word documents: Initial Data Request, Additional Information and the Executive Summary. Please work independently on these documents with the preferred method of your State Leadership Team. This can be separate from the google drive and is perfectly fine until your internal review is complete.

5. Once these documents are approved, along with all the supporting information uploaded to the google drive please let WO-400 know by sending Chris McAlear, Nikki Moore, Sally Butts and myself know your data call package is complete and ready for the WO review. Below is an example of an email from Utah coming from their State Leadership as an example:

BLM-Utah has completed initial responses to the recent data call to respond to Executive Order 13792 of April 26, 2017. Executive summaries, a detailed response for the requested items, and supporting sources of information have been uploaded to the respective Google Drive folders for Bears Ears National Monument and Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument. BLM-Utah staff are available to answer any follow-up questions.

6. Reminder the deadline for the Data Call is End of Day your time **Wednesday May 31, 2017.**

7. Finally, I have had many ask what are the next steps and what will the final report look like once it is done. I wish I had an exact answer, but the Department is currently working on this, hopefully once the heavy lift is done a more definitive product will emerge. The final report is due to the Secretary in September which will consist of incorporating this data call, the listening sessions with the BIA, and the public comments. If the Utah example is a template of the process I would expect there will be some specific additional questions being asked beyond this data call. The additional information is more monument specific. I expect throughout the summer months the need to coordinate some additional questions. So I ask for patience and will update you as I have more information.

8. I know this is a heavy lift and appreciate all the hard work you are doing. If you have questions - please feel free to contact me either at the office or cell number.

Hopefully I did not miss anyone in this email string - if I did please forward on.

Thanks,

Timothy J Fisher, Program Lead

National Monuments and Conservation Areas
National Conservation Lands

20 M Street S.E. (wo-410)
Washington DC 20003

202-912-7172 Office
202-604-0706 Cell
202-245-0050 Fax

tjfisher@blm.gov